COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

\$ .75

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

)

## IUNE WAUMER COUNTY CLERK

JUN 19 1985

In the Matter of Providing Adoption and Enforcement of State Regulations Governing Public Accommodations

ORDINANCE No. 31

WHEREAS, by agreement with the State of Oregon, Tillamook County regulates recreational vehicle parks, travelers' accommodations, restaurants, and swimming pools, and

WHEREAS, the expeditious enforcement of those regulaions could be most easily carried out through the adoption of the applicable state regulations governing these accommodations and their enforcement through the Tillamook County Enforcement Ordinance; now, therefore,

The TILLAMOOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ORDAINS as follows:

1. The following Oregon administrative regulations are hereby adopted as County law:

Recreational Vehicle Parks - OAR 333-31-001 through 333-31-085 Travelers' Accommodations - OAR 333-29-005 through 333-12-060 Restaurants - OAR 333-32-001 Swimming Pools - OAR 333-60-005 through 333-60-220 2. Violation by any person of any of the regulations set forth in Paragraph 1 is hereby prohibited. DEPUTY

ORDINANCE NO. 31 Page 2

3. Violation of this ordinance may be prosecuted under Tillamook County Planning and Zoning Ordinance No. 35, dated February 9, 1983; or by any other criminal or civil proceeding authorized by law.

This ordinance being deemed necessary by the Board 4 🔳 of Commissioners for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Tillamook County, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

DATED this 19 th day of June, 1985.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Gerald A. Woodward, Chairma

Ki/nkade, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Counsel

Gerald J. Creasy, Commissioner